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United Tractors Tbk (UNTR IJ) 
Sluggish but Attractive 

United Tractors Tbk | Summary  

  2018A 2019F 2020F 2021F 

Sales 84,625 86,312 90,845 94,195 

Growth (%) 31.1% 2.0% 5.3% 3.7% 

EBITDA 21,811 25,413 30,857 27,195 

Net Profit 11,126 11,720 13,636 14,092 

EPS (IDR) 2,982 3,142 3,656 3,778 
Growth (%) 50.3% 5.3% 16.4% 3.3% 

P/E 11.2x 10.6x 9.1x 8.8x 
P/BV 2.2x 1.9x 1.7x 1.4x 
EV/EBITDA 5.7x 5.4x 4.1x 4.6x 
ROE (%) 21.3% 19.3% 20.0% 17.7% 
DER (%) 18.0% 26.9% 20.5% 15.8% 

Net Debt -3,195 1,721 -5,016 -8,895 

Source: Company Data, Bloomberg, NHKS Research 

  YTD 1M 3M 12M 

Abs. Ret. -15.2% -16.3% -11.2% -36.74% 

Rel. Ret. 1.6% -1.7% 1.3% 3.6% 

Inadequate Performance 

In 2Q19, UNTR recorded revenues of IDR20.6 trillion (+4% YoY), gross profits of IDR4.9 trillion 

(+3% YoY), and net profits of IDR2.5 trillion (-14% YoY). Net profits declining sharply was 

attributable to ballooning finance cost of IDR260 billion (+160% YoY). Sluggish coal industry 

impacts on the contribution given by the construction machinery segment because 47% of 

UNTR’s heavy equipment is sold to the coal industry.  
 

Pressures on 2Q19 Performance 

The construction machinery segment posted revenues of IDR5.6 trillion (-19% YoY), while 

Komatsu posted sales of 736 units (-40% YoY). We project that in 2019F UNTR will sell 3,900 

units with possible revenues of IDR23.6 trillion; that number dropped by 2% to 26% contributed 

to UNTR’s overall revenues. The construction industry through ACSET posted revenues of 

Rp742 billion (-19% YoY) as several projects are on completion progress without any new 

additional projects. We estimate that in 2019F ACSET will still be able to book revenues of 

IDR2.9 trillion; that  figure dipped by 1% to 3% contributed to UNTR’s total revenues. 
 

PAMA and Agincourt Support 2Q19 

The mining contracting segment through PAMA contributed revenues of IDR9.7 trillion (+3% 

YoY) due to stable coal production. We project that in 2019F coal production will reach 130 

million tons, with the OB Removal likely to reach 910 million bcm, driving revenues of IDR48 

trillion or a stable contribution of 44% to UNTR's overall revenues. The gold mining segment 

through Agincourt contributed revenues of IDR1.7 trillion; it was a positive performance 

achieved by a new business line despite its declining production volume. We estimate that in 

2019F Martabe Gold Mine likely hits production volume to 300,000 oz with revenues of IDR7 

trillion; that is a 2% hike to 10% in revenues contributed to UNTR. 
 

BUY Rating with the Price Target of IDR28,000 

Business diversification is a key to UNTR’s long-term business stability; accordingly, we 

maintain BUY recommendation with the price target of IDR28,000 or a 20.8% potential upside 

based on the estimate of a forward P/E method at 7.7x (-1 SD). UNTR is currently traded at a 

2019F P/E of 10.6x. 

Buy 
Dec 2019 TP (IDR)  28,000 

Consensus Price (IDR) 33,326 

TP to Consensus Price 16.0% 

vs. Last Price 20.8% 

  

Shares data  

Last Price (IDR) 23,175 

Price Date as of Aug 9, 2019 

52 wk Range (Hi/Lo) 37,175 / 22,600 

Free Float (%) 40.4 

Outstanding sh.(mn) 3,730 

Market Cap (IDR bn) 86,446 

Market Cap (USD mn) 6,086          

Avg. Trd Vol - 3M (mn) 4.12          

Avg. Trd Val - 3M (bn) 107.74 

Foreign Ownership 17.9% 

  

Trade  

Heavy Equipment 

Bloomberg UNTR.IJ 

Reuters UNTR.JK 

 

Share Price Performance 

UNTR’s slowdown in 2Q19 was attributable to declines in revenues posted by the 

construction machinery segment, but its business diversification, the mining 

contracting and the gold mining segments, supported UNTR stability performance in 

2Q19. Thus, Its path ahead remains promising. 

Unit: IDR bn, %, x 
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Source: Company Data, NHKS Research 

6M19 Heavy Equipment Domestic Shares 

Source: Company Data, NHKS Research 

6M19 Revenue Breakdown 

Coal Production & Prices 

Source: Company Data, NHKS Research 

Gold Sales Volume 

Source: Company Data, NHKS Research 

Performance Highlights in Charts 

Margin Ratios 

Source: Company Data, NHKS Research 

Overburden Removal & YoY Growth 

Source: Company Data, NHKS Research 
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Source: Bloomberg, NHKS Research 

12-Month Dynamic Forward P/E Band 

Source: Bloomberg, NHKS Research 

12-Month Forward P/E Band 

Valuation Highlights in Charts 

 Recommendations by Analysts 

Source: Bloomberg, NHKS Research 

Stock and Coal Prices Correlated Positively 

Source: Bloomberg, NHKS Research 



   Page 44 

 

United Tractors Tbk 
 

www.nhsec.co.id 

  2019F 2020F 2021F 

Income Statement     

Sales -Revised       86,312        90,845        94,195  

 -Previous    109,946     121,427   

 -Change -21.5% -25.2%  

Gross Profit -Revised       22,323        23,973        24,541  

 -Previous       28,924        30,751   

 -Change -22.8% -22.0%  

EBIT -Revised       17,901        19,318        19,619  

 -Previous       23,286        24,400   

 -Change -23.1% -20.8%  

EBITDA -Revised       25,413        30,857        27,195  

 -Previous       35,562        40,742   

 -Change -28.5% -24.3%  

Net Profit -Revised       11,720        13,639        14,094  

 -Previous       17,050        17,731   

 -Change -31.1% -23.1%  

Margin     

Gross Margin -Revised 25.9% 26.4% 26.1% 

 -Previous 26.3% 25.3%  

EBIT Margin -Revised 20.7% 21.3% 20.8% 

 -Previous 21.2% 20.1%  

EBITDA Margin -Revised 29.4% 34.0% 28.9% 

 -Previous 32.3% 33.6%  

Net Profit Margin -Revised 12.8% 15.0% 15.0% 

 -Previous 15.5% 14.6%  

  
2Q18  3Q18  4Q18  1Q19 

2Q19  
3Q19E 

 Actual Estimate Y-Y Q-Q Surprise 

Income statement           

Sales 19,934 22,181 23,499 22,621 20,698  3.8% -8.5%  21,332 

Gross Profit 4,809 5,818 6,031 5,700 4,939  2.7% -13.3%  5,789 

EBIT          3,914         4,890         4,428         4,584         3,846   -1.7% -16.1%            4,700  

EBITDA          5,127          6,126          5,930          6,862          6,122   19.4% -10.8%            6,092  

Net Profit          2,948          3,593          2,054          3,053          2,522   -14.4% -17.4%            2,432  

Margin           

Gross Margin 24.1% 26.2% 25.7% 25.2% 23.9%  -0.3% -1.3%  27.1% 

EBIT Margin 19.6% 22.0% 18.8% 20.3% 18.6%  -1.1% -1.7%  22.0% 

EBITDA Margin 25.7% 27.6% 25.2% 30.3% 29.6%  3.9% -0.8%  28.6% 

Net Profit Margin 14.8% 16.2% 8.7% 13.5% 12.2%  -2.6% -1.3%  11.4% 

Earnings Revision 

Source: Company Data, NHKS Research 

Quarter Review 

Source: Company Data, NHKS Research 

Unit: IDR bn, % 

Unit: IDR bn, % 
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 PT United Tractors Tbk is a private company whose business lines covers Construction Machinery, Mining Contracting, Mining, 

Construction Industry and Energy. It was established on October 13, 1972, in Jakarta and went public in 1989, with PT Astra International 

Tbk as its major shareholder. 

 The Construction Machinery business segment is a sole distributor in Indonesia for Komatsu, UD Trucks, Scania, Bogmag, Tadano and 

Komatsu Forest products used for mining, plantation, building construction and forestry industries. 

 The Mining Contracting business segment provides mining services through PT Pamapersada Nusantara with reputable expertise in fields 

of mine design, exploration, extracting, hauling, barging, and transporting commodities. 

 The Coal Mining Business Unit is operated through its subsidiary of PT Tuah Turangga Agung having several coal mine concessions with 

the total reserve of 400 million tons of medium up to high coal quality. 

Company Overview 

Revenue and Growth Movements 

Source: Company Data, NHKS Research 

Earnings and Growth Movements 

Source: Company Data, NHKS Research 

Asia Pacific Companies Peers Analysis 

Source: Bloomberg, NHKS Research 

Unit: IDR bn, %, X 

 

Market Cap 
(USD mn) 

Asset (USD 
mn) 

Sales LTM 
(USD mn) 

Net Profit LTM 
(USD mn) 

Net Profit 
Growth LTM  

Net Profit 
Margin 

ROE (LTM) P/E LTM P/BV 

Indonesia          

UNITED TRACTORS TBK 5,980 8,060 6,162 777 18.6% 12.6% 21.6% 7.6x 1.6x 

HEXINDO ADIPERKASA TBK 195 346 461 38 66.7% 8.2% 23.5% 5.2x 1.2x 

DELTA DUNIA MAKMUR TBK 253 1,184 943 62 9.8% 6.6% 29.5% 4.3x 1.0x 

          

India          

ZHONGJI INNOLIGHT CO LTD 3,892 1,175 689 86 83.2% 12.4% 10.8% 43.0x 4.3x 

          

Japan          

YAMAZEN CORP 870 2,217 4,748 110 19.3% 2.3% 13.7% 7.5x 1.0x 

JCHX MINING MANAGEMENT CO LTD 694 912 469 44 29.5% 9.4% 7.4% 16.6x 1.2x 

          

Australia          

MINERAL RESOURCES LTD 1,831 1,542 990 92 -45.5% 9.2% 10.0% 22.2x 2.2x 
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Summary of Financials 

Source: Company Data, NHKS  Research 
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NHKS stock ratings 

 Based on a stock’s forecasted absolute return over a period of 12 months from the date of publication.  

 Buy: greater than +15%, Hold: -15% to +15%, Sell: less than -15%. 

 This document is strictly confidential and is being supplied to you solely for your information. The recipients of this report must make their own independent decisions 

regarding any securities or financial instruments mentioned herein. This document may not be quoted, reproduced, exhibited, redistributed, transmitted, edited, translated, or 

published, in whole or in part, for any purpose without notice. Any failure to comply with this restriction may constitute a violation of civil or criminal laws. 

 

 

DISCLAIMER 

This report and any electronic access hereto are restricted and intended only for the clients and related entities of PT NH Korindo Sekuritas Indonesia. This report is only for 

information and recipient use. It is not reproduced, copied, or made available for others. Under no circumstances is it considered as a selling offer or solicitation of securities 

buying. Any recommendation contained herein may not suitable for all investors. Although the information hereof is obtained from reliable sources, its accuracy and 

completeness cannot be guaranteed. PT NH Korindo Sekuritas Indonesia, its affiliated companies, employees, and agents are held harmless form any responsibility and liability 

for claims, proceedings, action,  losses, expenses, damages, or costs filed against or suffered by any person as a result of acting pursuant to the contents hereof. Neither is PT 

NH Korindo Sekuritas Indonesia, its affiliated companies, employees, nor agents are liable for errors, omissions, misstatements, negligence, inaccuracy contained herein. All 

rights reserved by PT NH Korindo Sekuritas Indonesia. 

Date Rating Target price Consensus 

2017.11.16 Buy IDR39,425 IDR33,884 

2018.01.13 Buy IDR42,350 IDR36,475 

2018.08.27 Buy IDR44,750 IDR43,200 

2018.10.31 Buy IDR39,550 IDR42,962 

2019.08.09 Buy IDR28,000 IDR33,326 

    

Rating and target price update Closing and target price update 

Source: Bloomberg, NHKS Research Source: NHKS Research 


